Post balance sheet date the group settled a cross-currency swap that matured in August 2024 with a nominal value of US$6.25 million and entered
into the following hedging instruments that increased the overall hedges in place for SOFR debt from US$200.0 million to US$256.6 million.

Instrument

Notional
 Amount
US$'000

Maturity
Date

US$'000
Fixed Rate

US$'000
Floor Rate

US$'000
CAP Rate
US$'000

Collar1 12 832 June 2029 – 3.00% 4.40%

Cross currency swap 25 000 June 2027 3.65% – –

Interest rate swap 25 000 September 2027 3.48% – –

Total notional amount of hedging instrument placed
post balance sheet date 62 832

1.	 The instrument has a floating benchmark of Term SOFR – 3 months

Management monitor and manages the business relative to the WACD, which is the net finance costs adjusted for the effects of hedging
instruments that are in place as a percentage of the interest-bearing borrowings due at the reporting date. A sensitivity of the Group's expected
WACD to further movements in base rates are summarised below:

All debt

WACD

%

Movement
vs current

WACD
bps

Impact on
Finance Costs

vs Current
 WACD1

US$'000

At 30 June 2024 (including hedges) 10.00% – –

At 31 October 2024 (including hedges) 9.77% – –

+50 bps 10.01% 0.24 1 261

+25 bps 9.89% 0.12 630

-50 bps 9.45% (0.31) (1 716)

-100 bps 9.11% (0.70) (3 541)

-200 bps 8.41% (1.52) (7 307)

1.	 Impact determined on interest-bearing borrowings on 30 June 2024 amounting to US$500.2 million.

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER'S STATEMENT (CONTINUED)

INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2024 69GRIT68

CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE

ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

STRATEGIC
REPORT

Portfolio performance
Income producing assets increased by US$109.2 million on a year-on-year basis largely due to the acquisition and consolidation of GREA
(US$141.8 million) and DH1 Elevation (US$76.9  million). This was partially offset by revaluations of properties during the year of US$30.0 million
as well as the elimination of pre-existing relationships that were accounted for under other assets included within investment in associates and joint